## **Notice of Public Hearing**

Notice is hereby given that the Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors will hold a Public Hearing on Tuesday, June 4, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as may be heard, in the Board of Supervisors' Chambers, Siskiyou County Government Center, 311 Fourth Street, Yreka, California, to consider an appeal filed by Chris Marrone on the decision of the Siskiyou County Planning Commission re Golden Eagle Charter School located at 1030 W A Barr Road, Mt. Shasta CA 96067 (APN: 036-230-361) rescinding existing Use Permit UP-96-03 and approving Use Permit UP-23-08 and an Addendum to the previous Certified Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Evangelical Free Church of Mount Shasta. Use Permit UP-23-08 would allow for an increase in school capacity from 60 students and staff to 225 students and 35 staff as well as the addition of a new 28,300 square foot building and a 960 square foot modular classroom. No church operations are proposed as part of Use Permit UP-23-08.

There is an adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) (State Clearinghouse No. 1996052035 and State Clearinghouse No. 1996104248) for the previously approved project, which remains relevant in considering the environmental impacts of the proposed project changes as the project site's current environmental setting is similar to what is described in the adopted MND, and the currently proposed project consists only of minor changes or additions. Staff has prepared an Addendum to the MND pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15164 because the proposed project changes only include minor technical changes. The Board of Supervisors will consider the proposed project and the proposed Addendum at the public hearing. If substantial evidence has been presented demonstrating a more appropriate environmental determination than the one that has been recommended, the Board of Supervisors may require and/or approve an alternative environmental determination pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.

The public may attend by zoom/teleconference or in person. All interested persons are invited to be present and be heard thereon or present comments in writing to the Board of Supervisors, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, CA 96097 or to the following email: <a href="weendy@sisqvotes.org">weendy@sisqvotes.org</a>. All items presented to the Board of Supervisors during a public hearing, including but not limited to, letters, e-mail, petitions, photos, or maps, become a permanent part of the record and must be submitted to the Clerk of the Board. It is advised that the presenter bring 9 copies of anything presented to the Board and that the presenter create copies in advance for their own records.

All public records related to an open session item on the agenda, which are not exempt from disclosure pursuant to the California Public Records Act, that are distributed to a majority of the legislative body will be available for public inspection at 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka CA 96097 at the same time that the public records are distributed or made available to **a majority of** the members of the legislative body. All supporting documentation is available for public review in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, located in the Siskiyou County Clerk's Office, 311 Fourth Street, Room 201, Yreka, CA 96097, during regular business hours, 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

If you challenge this issue in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Board of Supervisors at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Laura Bynum, County Clerk

By: s:/ Wendy Winningham, Deputy